

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DAVID ANTHONY NEWBOLD; BRIANA CAROLINE  
STOCKETT; DEANNA NICOLE SMITH,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

KINDER MORGAN SNG OPERATOR, L.L.C.;  
SOUTHERN NATURAL GAS COMPANY, L.L.C.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JAMES M. WILKERSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
Louisiana State Bar No. 19214  
The Law Office of James M. Wilkerson  
207 W. Mississippi Ave., Ste. 300  
Ruston, LA 71270  
Telephone: (318) 255-9299  
Facsimile: (318) 490-4367  
Email: james@jamesmwilkerson.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS . . .	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED . . .	2
REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
1. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	3
2. CONTESTED ISSUES OF LAW.....	4
3. SUMMARY OF THE FACTS .....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	8
I. The Decision Below Irreconcilably Splits from This Court and Several Circuit Courts' Precedents by Forming a New Test that Places the Ordinary High-Water Mark at the Permanent Pool of Navigable Waterbodies. . .	10
a. By using the incorrect tests to determine the ordinary high-water mark, the Fifth Circuit merges the ordinary high- and low-water marks, which effectively transfers federal control of the banks of U.S. navigable waters to the states. . . . .	10

b. This Court should grant this petition to ensure that the correct terrestrial vegetation/agricultural use test is consistently applied throughout the U.S. circuit courts to ensure uniformity in locating the banks of navigable waters. . . . .	17
II. Because the Opinion Below Conflicts with This Court and Several Circuit Courts in Defining the Boundaries of Navigable Waters, there is an Issue of Exceptional Importance Regarding the Uniformity of the Navigation Servitude, and Thus, Maritime Jurisdiction Throughout the United States. . . . .	25
CONCLUSION. . . . .	27
APPENDIX	
Appendix A Opinion in the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit (March 14, 2023) . . . . .	App. 1
Appendix B Memorandum Ruling in the United States District Court for the Western District of Louisiana (June 21, 2022) . . . . .	App. 14
Appendix C Judgment in the United States District Court for the Western District of Louisiana (June 21, 2022) . . . . .	App. 34

Appendix D Order Denying Petition for Panel  
Rehearing and Petition for Rehearing  
En Banc in the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Fifth Circuit  
(April 11, 2023) . . . . . App. 36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****CASES**

<i>Alabama v. Georgia</i> , 64 U.S. 505 (1859) . . . . .	13
<i>Borough of Ford City v. United States</i> , 345 F.2d 645 (3d Cir. 1965) . . . . .	i, 5, 10, 13, 14, 15, 16, 22, 23, 24
<i>Goose Creek Hunting Club, Inc. v. United States</i> , 518 F.2d 579 (Fed. Cl. 1975) . . . . .	22
<i>Handly v. Anthony</i> , 18 U.S. 374 (1820) . . . . .	i, 5, 8, 11, 13
<i>Harrison v. Fite</i> , 148 F. 781 (8th Cir. 1906) . . . . .	22
<i>Howard v. Ingersoll</i> , 54 U.S. 381 (1851) . . . . .	i, 5, 7, 8, 12, 13, 14, 17, 22
<i>Newbold v. Kinder Morgan SNG Operator LLC</i> , 608 F.Supp.3d 406 (W.D. La. 2022) . . . . .	iii, 1
<i>Newbold v. Kinder Morgan SNG Operator</i> , No. 22-30416 (5th Cir. 2023) . . . . .	iii
<i>Oklahoma v. Texas</i> , 260 U.S. 606 (1923) . . . . .	12, 13, 22
<i>Paine Lumber Co. v. United States</i> , 55 F. 854 (E.D. Wis. 1893) . . . . .	22
<i>United States v. 21.54 Acres of Land</i> , 491 F.2d 301 (4th Cir. 1973) . . . . .	22

<i>United States v. Harrell</i> , 926 F.2d 1036 (11th Cir. 1991).....	22, 23
<i>United States v. Kansas City Life Ins. Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 799 (1950).....	8, 12, 13, 22
<i>United States v. Pend Oreille Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 926 F.2d 1502 (9th Cir. 1991).....	22
<i>United States. v. Rands</i> , 389 U.S. 121 (1967).....	8
<b>CONSTITUTION</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	2, 8
<b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
<b>REGULATIONS AND RULES</b>	
33 C.F.R. § 329.11(a) (1986).....	2
Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)(1) .....	9, 27
Sup. Ct. R. 13.1.....	1
